

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA TULLY ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL OKESON, S. ANTHONY LONG, SUZANNAH WILSON
OVERHOLT, ZACHARY E. KLUTZ, AND CONNIE LAWSON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JED W. GLICKSTEIN
GARY A. ISAAC
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
BRETT E. LEGNER
JEFFREY M. STRAUSS
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

WILLIAM R. GROTH
*Vlink Law Firm LLC
445 N. Pennsylvania St.
Suite 425
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 353-9363*

MARK W. SNIDERMAN
*Findling Park Conyers
Woody & Sniderman, PC
151 N. Delaware Street,
Ste. 1520
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 953-2292*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Indiana’s absentee voting rules	2
B. Procedural history	4
C. The district court’s preliminary injunction ruling.....	5
D. The decision below	6
E. The <i>TDP</i> litigation.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Seventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with the holdings of other courts of appeals and state courts.....	14
A. The decision below aggravates a split in authority over the meaning of the Twenty- Sixth Amendment.....	15
B. The decision below aggravates a related split over <i>McDonald</i>	20

II. The decision below is wrong on the merits	23
A. The decision misconstrues the Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	24
B. The decision misconstrues <i>McDonald</i>	26
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the important questions presented	29
CONCLUSION	32
Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Oct. 6, 2020)	1a
Appendix B – Final Judgment of the Court of Appeals (Oct. 6, 2020)	22a
Appendix C – Order of the District Court denying plaintiffs’ motion for preliminary injunction (Aug. 21, 2020)	24a
Appendix D – Order of the Indiana Election Commission (Mar. 25, 2020).....	41a
Appendix E – Statutes Involved	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., & Texoma Regions, 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam)</i>	23
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8, 9, 13, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972) (en banc)	17
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	21

<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	30
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	20
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	24
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	20
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	30
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971).....	17, 19
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	24
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	15
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	25
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 18

<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago,</i> 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett,</i> 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	15
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner,</i> 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	20
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,</i> 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds,</i> 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 2, 2014)	22
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell,</i> 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Price v. N.Y. State Board of Elections</i> 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School,</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	11, 18, 24
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) (Mem.)	19

<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	30
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 2021 WL 666401 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021).....	31
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	12, 28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	11
<i>In re State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	19
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979).....	15, 26
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2015 (2020).....	10
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 78479 (Jan. 11, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Property,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Mississippi,</i> 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	12
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978)	15, 26
<i>Walgren v. Howes</i> 482 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1973)	16, 22, 28
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of</i> <i>Amherst,</i> 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975)	17, 28
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972).....	26
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
52 U.S.C. § 10502(a)(1)	26
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	25
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5	1, 3
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-2	3
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1	3
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24	<i>passim</i>

Ind. Code § 3-11-10-25	4
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26	3
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-26.3	3
Ind. Code § 3-11-18.1.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 117.085.....	3
La. Stat. § 18:1303.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715.....	3
S.C. Code § 7-15-320.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201.....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003.....	3
W.V. Code § 3-3-1	3
Other Authorities	
116 Cong. Rec. 6877 (1970)	26
S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971).....	26
Dan Carden, NORTHWEST INDIANA TIMES, <i>Indiana House rejects call for no-excuse mail-in voting</i> (Feb. 4, 2021), https://bit.ly/3bcRCb5	31
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, <i>Voting Laws Roundup: February 2021</i> (Feb. 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/37sAuNp	29

Eric S. Fish, <i>The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1168 (2012)	25
Ind. Sec’y of State, General Election Turnout and Registration (2016), https://bit.ly/3rjc3d6	4
Ind. Sec’y of State, General Election Turnout and Registration (2020), https://bit.ly/3rftmM5	4
Lazaro Gamio <i>et al.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, <i>Record-Setting Turnout: Tracking Early Voting in the 2020 Election</i> (updated Nov. 12, 2020), https://nyti.ms/3tZBtyn	4
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and Other Voting at Home Options</i> (Sept. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dh59ks	3
Stanley Dunlap, GPB, <i>Ga. Senate Panel Advances Bill To End No-Excuse Absentee Voting, Require ID</i> (Feb. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/37qPsDw	29
Stephen M. Shapiro, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019).....	30
